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Husband's Full Name yay niyrSeN, Abral i

reon
“This Infarmation Obtained From: 'Eﬂlﬂd'ﬂ' Day Momth  Year City, Town or Place County ar Province, #ie. Sare or CousTy Acd, Infe. on Husband
Loyce Kinsel Birth Haarlem Nethavrlanda
27309 Oakmont. B Chr'ndl 11 wov 1607
Yalley Centey, CA 2082 |Mar. 9 Dae 162¢ Haarlem, Netherlands
Death | afier 1687 America
Burial New Amstevdam(New Yorie City) Aperiea
Places of Regidence ] 3 =
Occupation'y = uteh RBef . (h Military Rec.
FRa? seeiael Bl ve

His Father

Mother's Maiden Name

Wife's Full Maiden Name

| drcriptice of mary graralagical aid

L2
BAl'® | Day Maonth Year | Clty, Town er Place Conley &7 Prevince, etc. Siafe or Country | Adds Info. on Wik
Birth Gronigen lletherlands
IChr " nd|
IDeath
urial

Compiler Tois Hi11

Places of Residence

]
il
L]

Address ip? w, L4k 9,

ccupation if ether than Housewife

Church Affiliation

%)

= City, State WaJ1mton, Oh

[RAREE SR e e S

er Eathern

Mather's Maiden Mame

P

Date lIﬂﬂ e ] %1
Childres's Names i Ful TF

Sox {ATTANZE In oréer of bleik) Eﬂfr”' Dy  Month  Year Clty, Town or Flace County er Proviece, eig. State o Country Adda Info, o Children
1 ) | New Amstowlam (New York City) N.¥Y
W Mar. | oo, 1453 il
i \ Death |
——Febbarte, Helena A
2 Birth | op, 1432 | Mew Amstexdam{Mew York City) Americq
il 1651 :
% et \ Death 24
—¥ingael Thomas Jansen \Burial
3 Bleth o ea,l635 L Hew Awsterdan!Hew. York-Cléyi-i Y.
ap har.
e of Spouse® Death
il Ians . Jannetde Burial
4 Birth | ¢ | New Amstexday (Mew York City) N. Y.
Jacob MaL. | 23 gep 166
Amol Spoumet Death
i ¥27 Har 1697 *Haptlised
Pieter Abrahamsgzen Mar, | 10 UGt 1604
Full Mame of Spouse® Deach
Webbers, Hester Furial
; ir [*0 Far oW *Bapieed
Melehior har. 1665
Full Neme of Spoune® Mearh 5 JEI.n 1?&2
| FRutgers, Engeltie \Burial
7 B irth
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FAMILY HISTORY VAN DEURSEN, Abreham Pietersen

»It is probable that Abraham Pietersen and his wife left Haarlem for
America soon after their marriage, as no paptismal recorde of any of their children are
sound at that place between 1630 and 1635, and he ls known to have been in New Amsterdam,
now New York, in 1636, when he was recorded as ‘of Harlem". The paptismal records of
the Reformed Church at Hew insterdan date from 1639, therefore we have no recoxd of the
baptisms of the firstfour children of Abraham Pietersen and Tryntje Melchiors Van Duersen,
though it is quite 1ikely they were borm in that city. Four of his children, Teuwils,
Marytje, Jacob and Melchior settled in Albany. Thelr names, as found in various deeds,
were almost invariably spelled "Van Deusen”, ommitting the "r" which appears in their
father's name, Abrahanm Pietersen 1lived on the Hesvewegh Straat, or Broadway, New Amster=
dam, where he carried on the occupation of miller and innkeeper, trading also in land
and cattle, The date of his death is not known, He was & member of both of the first
two assemblies or committees chosen as representatives of the community, the "Twelve Men"
in 1641, and the "Eight Men" in 1643, He was a lance Corporal in the 2nd Burgher Corps,
New Amsterdam, and one of the myounted Guards® in 1653. His name is in the INDEX OF
ANCESTORS, SOCIETY OF COLONIAL WARS, and in Tineage Books and Registers of geveral other

patriotic mi&ﬁasimwmww

( From the GENFALOGY OF Y. W.H. VAN DEUSEN by Cherry Laura Van Deusen Pratt)
Abrahan Fietersen and wife Trynje Melchiors are found tnscribed in the register of mem-
bership of the Reformed Dutch Church of New York in 1649; they are entered as old mem=
bers. Since this reflster was a copp of earlier membership data, it is impossible to
tell just when they Jolined the church, or how; whether by confession of faith or by
letter from the church in Holland.
If the original church recoxd had been preserved it might have positively established
the time of their coming to New Amstexdam, shich might have been much earlier than 1636.
1t is in this old church recoxd that we find, probabdy, the last recoxd of this wonder-
ful and doughty ploneer of New Netherland.
Tn the baptismal records it is stated that he was a witness at the baptism of Annetle,
the daughter of his son, Pleter Abrahamszen Van Deursen, and of Hester Webbers, Pieter's
wife, on July 10, 1667, It is probeble that he closed his well-ppent 1ife about this
time, although a comparatively young man.
Abraham Pietersen Van Deursen, the ancestor, was born in the city of Haarlem, Holland,
where he was baptised November 1l, 1607, in the Dutch Reformed Church. His intention
of marriage was recorded at Haarlem on November 25, 1629, at which time he was dwelling
on the Groote Houtstraat (Great Forest gt,) in Haarlem and a bachelor, He was married
December 9, 1629 to Tryntje Melchlors, spinster, born in Gronigen and dwelling at the
Smedestraat(Blacksmith St.) Haarlem. It is probable that Abraham Pietersen and wife
1eft for America very soon after their marriage, as no baptismal records of any of thelr
children are found at that place between 1630-1635 and he is known to have been in New
Amsterdam, now New York City, in 1636 and he is known 0 have been in Wew Amsterdam and
was recorded as of "Haarlem", The baptismal recoxds of the Dutch Reformed Church, New
Amsterdam, datife from 1639, thexefore there is no record of baptisms of their first four
children, though doubtlessly they were born in that city. The baptisms of the two
younger children are on the register of that church. On April 14, 1657, Abreham was
grantsd as Small Burgher Right. Four of his chlldren, Teuwis, Marytje, Jacob and
Melchior, settled in Albany, thelr names, as found in various deeds, invariably spelled
VAN DPUSEN, omitting the "R" which appears in their father's name, Abraham Fletersen
1ived on the Heerewegh Straat, or Broadway, New Amsterdam, where he carrled on the

occupation of miller and innkeeper, trading also in land and cattle, The date of his
death is not known,
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Husband's Full Name

This Information Obrained Froms: Hugband® Day Month Year [ Ciry, Toen or Place County or Pravince, el. Siate or Coanley Judd. Indo, oo Husband
—Loyce Kénzel Birth 1431
27309 Oakmont Ri e
_Yalley Center, CA gooRgMar. 1667
L gt -l

Death

Burial

Flaces of Residence -

Occupation Church M’fllla:lan:ﬂM' Military Rec.

DI dewtnk e for ST

His Fﬂ!hﬂrwﬁrm - Mﬂthﬂ‘l”s Malden Mame M’_‘m

Wife's Full Maiden Name @

&
f E 3.“;‘ Day Meomh  Year City, Town or Place Ceanty or Provinde, e1c. State or Country | Add, Infe. en Wile
E:EE |Birth
g;ia Che’nd
g:ﬁ; [Death
E urial
; Compiler Tols Hill Places of Residence
=21 Address !IE Ha Lth st, IOceupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation
E-'_a_-_'; City, Stateell O Er:;hfu]glrl e uf;rﬂaﬁgmhﬂq'
Mq er Father Maother's Maiden Name
e | oo S b CHMrsn'S| Day Momh Year ° | Gity, Tows or Place County or Province, ete.  State or Counry | At Info. on Childeen
1 Birth | oa, 165% | Albany (or Claverack)  New Yok
hlar. 1673
4 m"j"’j“ﬂsm"' \Death 3
__Banson, Samson Burcial
2 Birth | ea, 1658 | Alhany WNew Yord
F gnmmmm&\@z__z_m_lﬁﬂp
ull Neme of Spouse® Meath
__Benson, Johannes Held
T I3 Birth | ea, 1660 | Alhany _Hew York
F| Comella Mar. | 2] Oct 1685
Full Hame of Spouse® Dﬂ‘aﬂ'l.
__Hoes, Matiys Janse \Burial
~ |4 Bicth __Albany __New York
M Bobber Mar. | 22 Sen 1680
of Spoune®
TR 1
T Birth | ea, 1668 | Alhany New Yori
M Mar. | 1l Mar 1695
Full Hame of Spouse® eath
’ ial
B Birth ea, 1670 | Albany Hew York
n : Mar. | 14 Nov 1695
Full Name of Spouss® Death
| Uyttenbogert, Aeltje k@é!}ﬁr" Her full names Aeltje Cysherise lytienhogert
g Birth | s, 1674 | Albany Hew York
F e Mar. |17 Jan 1604
Full Name of Spouse* Meath
| Yan Alstvne, Abraham *° #His full npame: Abraham Jansen Van Alstyne
| Birth | CR. 1676 | Albany New York
M Abraham Mar. | 23 May 1697
4/ Full Mame af Spouse Death 16 Apr 1'?{!'6
Van Schoonhoven,J hffd|* Her full name; Jacomyntje Van Schoonhoven
birth |_ca. 1678 | Albany New York
F Catalyntje Mar. | 5 Deec 1699
Full Mame of Spouse® > Death e Pl s g l Tt e
o name §
l‘.éan Ysselsteyn,Jac e g nens o Yok
M Isaac ars ov
vai Y8ge18téyn, Baata \ Peath —

W B Bles eoussae odds (o addiriceal chibdren cdber nofes. relarveced oF (AformEr lon.
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CHILDREN CONTINUATION SHEET for FAMILY GROUP No.

Famm AL Coperign 1) e Tae v uslgnara 1 Do 64, Loge, Husband's full name_yAN DEURSEN, Teuwis (Matthewg
Glab Prlsisass o THE CINEALOGICEL HELFER S for & fre cHalogss
with [imie wed fall dunrripiions of masy presilegicel ke
- Wife's full maiden name__gpppepeg, Helena
Sex Ji":;';";’:“u":x: I AL Chilren™ | Duy Month Year | City, Tows or Place Coumty or Provicce, o5 State ar Country | Add Tnfe, on Childeen
No11 Birth | ¢a, 1681 _ Alkany New—Yoxk
: na Mar. | 7 Now 1707

Dieath

—Hals
Full Name of Spouse 'j

[Mo.__

Burial

Birth




FAMILY GROUP No.

Y
Husband's Full Name

VAN-DEUSEN, Abraham Touwig———————

This Information Obtained From; g"ltﬂ': Duy Month Year | Cliy, Town or Place Cainty or Province, e1c. Fale or Coantry | Add. Indo, oo Husbamd
ToyeeKinzel Birth | _ea/ 1676 | Claverack or Albany Hew_York
29300 Oal L R Chr'nd
B Mar. -
- Fatr T =k * |23 1607
W& (] ﬂ}. i Death |1 2 _ﬂf 2046
Burial
EF}!:T;;;F;:E::T . Church Affiliation Military Rec.
Gy et e AT 2 MEYRR, Anna Catherine
His Fathew.mw:"s Maiden Name BORERRTS, Helena
: Wife's Full Maiden Name #1 VAN SCHOONHOVEN, Jacomyntje
IE‘ E.'ﬁlu Day Maonth Year City, Town or Place County er Provines, etc. Stafe or Cousary Add, leda, e Wile
i Birth
£ (Chr'nd]
E Death
::T Burial
: Compiler Tois Hi11 Places of Residence =
Addresslyn? W, Bth St ceupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation
% City, State F pushands, ALaoy: Ne, G ) e
Date o 2 er Famwmﬂhimhnr's Malden Mame
£ fmza”:;:: : m} Eﬁﬂiﬂn‘ Day Momth Year City, Town or Place Coumty af Frovines, e4c. Hate ar Coantey Add, Infe, en Chikdren
1 Birth | hap, 1609 | Kingston New York
ol hiar.
ull Meme of Spouse® \ Death 1_??-_.,'
Eljzabeth 1
2 : Birth | hap, 1702 Alhany Alhany New York
M W\Mar.
Full Mame of Death
Burial
3 irth | hap, 1704 Albany Albany Wew York
M __IsAAC ars
Full Mume of Spouse® Death -
\Buml
4 Birth hap, 1707 Albany Albany New York
M Hend rick E’-‘-
Full Name of Spouse? ath
wﬁml
5 z Birth bap, 1710 Kingston
M Jacoh phar.
Full Name ol Spouse® Neath
\ Eurial
6 Hirth
M| _James par.
o Full Name of Spouse” \Death
Fhoss fatherine Burial
T y Birth
F e ] Mar.
Full Mame of Spouse® Heath
Burial
B Firth | 7 Jan 1722 11]:393'7.MM
M #* par. m?r 1?39
Full Mame ol Spouse® Death
__DYKEMAN, Margaret. Burial
3 A Birth |bap.Apr 1724 Iivingston Manor New York
M sRobart A, har. 1?‘]'“! >
Full Name of Spowse® gﬂﬂl
G B, AntjelAnna irial
lﬂnm . Birth |bap,19Novl7d7 Claverack Hew York oy
=  Johannes Mar. oy
Figll Name of Spowese® \Dfﬂ.th
Burial

T TR T W



FAMILY HISTORY VAN DEUSEN, Abraham Teuwis

Born probably near Claverack, New York, He had a twin brother, Jacob (dates do not match

tut may be given to wrong child), who married Aeltje Gysbertse Uyttenbogert. Abraham
married first, Jacomyntje, daughter of Guert Hendrickse Van Schoonhoven, and second, Anna
Catherine Meyer, whose ancestry has not been proven. As a young man, Abrsham seems to
have moved back to the city of Albany to seek his fortune, for an "Abrzham Tewisse" is
listed in the 1797 census as a resident of the city. His father lived at Claverack at
this time and is listed only as an Albany County resident., He was married by the minister
of the Dutch Reformed Church at Albany &k on May 23, 1697, He and his wife seem to have
travelled frequen_tly between Albany, Kingston and Wew York, He had children baptised at
Kingston in 1699 and 1710 and at Albany in 1702, 1704 and 1707, He was made a freeman in
New York City on July 5, 1608 and he was a witness at the baptiem of a child of his twmin
bewther, Jacob, in New York City on March 4, 1658, By 1711 he was living in Dutchess
County, New York, In a deed from Herman Knickerbakker to Commelius Knickerbacker, the
house of Abraham Van Deusen is referred to as being a short distance from that of George
T. Belding. Abraham is listed in the 1714 Census of Dutchess County, near Herman Knick-
erbacler, Johannes Dyckman, Roelof De Dutcher and William White, all of whom were associ-
ated with Abraham in Connecticut at a later date., In 1715 Abraham "Teuwls" was a2 member
of the Livingston Manor Independent Company. Apparently he did not like the idea of pay-, -
ing rent to the Livingston's, for in 17190 he and William White purchased from the Indians
for forty pounde, land on the west side of the Housatonie, known by the name of "Weatogue"
The property is described as "beginning at the Falls of the Housatonic and running thence
up the River to a Little Run of Water which comes inté sald river, thence running up the
Run of Water to Wotawanechi Hill, thence running aleng the =aid Hill to the first station o
T. Bounds at the aforesaid Falls of the Said River". Under New York law, the Covermment
would grant title to land to individuals without payment to the Covernment provided that
they ..... any Indians in possession of the land for their rights in the land. Abraham
and William White apparently assumed that this was an appropriate procedure under Conn-
ecticut law, However, they later found that this was not the case, and the title they had
acquired from the Indians was not recognified by Connecticut. In the HISTORY OF DUTCHESS
COUNTY, it is stated that Van Deusen and White thought they were buying land in New York
from the Indians, This was not the case, since the Indian deed states that the land
transferred lies in the Colony of Connecticut. The area, then known as Weatogue to which
Abreham and his family moved in 1719 was near Salisbury, Connecticut and is said to be on
"the Salmon River at the junction of the presant roads that lead respectively to Town Hill
and Sallsbury, neighboring lamb's Forge." The land is said to have streched along the
West Bank of the Housatonic a mile or more North of the Great Falls and included Upper
Lime Rock. In 1720 Abraham Van Deusen and William White purchased land at Weatogue from
Stephen Noble and William Gayloxd. Whether or not this land was the same or within the
bounds of the tract covered by ithe Indian deed is not clear due to the vagueness of the
descriptions in the deeds.

In 1722 Van Deusen and White partitioned the property which they had purchased jointly, wi
Van Deusen taking the south half and White the north. By deed dated December B, 1735,
Abraham Van Deusen fdf/yfXff conveyed land to his neighbor add long-time associate,
Roeloff De Dutcher. This deed is the only deed of his which was also ségned by his second
wife, Catherine, and 1t is an important piece of evidence establishing that the Abraham of
Salisbury, Connecticut had a second wife named "Catherine" in 1735.

Additional evidence is contained in a deed from Abrsham dated Novenber 23, 1737 to his
oldest son, Matthew Van Deusen, of ten scres of land north of the trach conveyed to
Roeloff De Dutcher and 66 acres south of that tract. As consideration for the conveyance
Matthew agreed to pay to "the five youngest children" of Abraham "by his first wife" one~-
fourth part of the crope annually. Unfortunately, Abraham's five youngest children by his
first wife are not named in the conveyance. Their identity is established by a deed dated
November 24, 1738, in which Henry, Isaac, Jacob, James and Lena, his five youngest child-
ren, and Gudfmy-. his seconi son, convey a twenty-six acre tract to Elizabeth Van Deusen,
widow of Matthew Van Deusen. Matthew, Abraham's oldest son, apparently diéd unexpectedly
in 1738, His grave was located on land owned by Abraham and was referred to in a number
of deeds recorded at Salisburyp Connecticut,

Abraham's second family included three sons, Hartman, Robert and Johannes. The proof that
Abraham had sons named Hariman and Robert is found in the Salisbury deed records., In 1738
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FAMILY HISTORY VAN DEUSEN, Abraham Teuwis PAGE TWO

Abraham purchased a 62 acre tract from his fourth son by his first wife, Henry, and
Henry's wife, Knelche (Cornelia). By deed dated May 1, 1744, this land ie conveyed by
Abreham to his "sons Hartman and Robert". Abraham was about 73 years old at this time, and
it appears that he was trylng to see that his second family was provided for before he
died., He survived for about two years after this deed, dying on April 16, 1746, Little
is known apout Abraham's second wife Anna Catherine Meyer. On October 24, 1736, she was
a witness along with Abrsham to the baptiem of a child of Geurt (Godfrey) Van Dedsen,
Abraham's secon? oldest son., She signed a deed with Abraham on December 15, 1735.
Abraham was a grantor in a2 number of deeds after that date, but Catherine didnot join in
executing those deeds; and it is possible that she died around 1737 or 1738. Her
parentage is unknown. -

N6 I R

"A CENEAIOGY OF THE VAN DUSEN FAMILY"

He was in early 1life, a resident of Livingston Manor, and from there, about 1720, removed
to Salisbury, Connecticut, where hid family oeccupied a prominent position.

The families of Knickerbocker and Van Deusen were in the south part of the town at an
early period. There is a deed, in the Duteh or Holland language, bearing date 1711, from
Herman Knickerbocker to Cornelius Knickerbocker., It appears to be of land occupledby

Van Deusen, whose house was a short distance east of George T. Belding's.

There may be quite a little truth in the family legend that Abrasham and his family were
driven at the point of the bayonet from 700 acres of land in Livingston Manor which he
had purchased from the Indians. Quoting from ROBERT LIVINGSTON, 1652-1728, and THE
POLITICS OF COLONIAL NEW YORK, BY Lawrence H. Leder, published in 1961 by University of
North Carolina Press: "(Governor) Dongan took two widely separated tracts - the Jansen's
¥ill patent for 2,000 acres on the Hudson and the Taconic grant of 600 acres on the
Massachusetts border---and treated them as contiguous, converting them into a unified
manor, The new patent (1686) granted no additional lands; it merely confirmed the
earlier titles. Yet, when the Manor was finally surveyed years later (1714) 2,600 acres
had mysteriously become 160,000, This was one of the grossest land frauds ever perpetra-
ted-in any,8ge.noted «for unethical dealings.”

In the deeds abstracted in Volume IT of the HISTORICAL COLILECTIONS OF THE SALISBURY
ASSOCIATION , there are several mentioning Abraham Vanduson and his sons. Aug. 29, 1720,
Stephen Noble and William Gayloxd granted William White of Livingston Manor and Abraham
Vanduson of Weatauge in the colony of Owsetunnuck (Housatonic) River about one mile above
the "Upper Great Falls" bounded south and east by river W. upon undivided lands and north
upon Rujuff -Dutcher's jand.

Ont¥ovember 24,1738, Hearm Vanduson of Salisbury, for 1,500 pounds, sells {o his father,
Abraham Vanduson of Salisbury about 62 acres with buildings standing thereon. Deed signed
by Henderyek Van Deusen and Knelche, his wife (her mark)

February 6, 1722/23, Abraham Vanduscn and William White divided their purchase (made

Aug. 1720) "of a tract of land known by Bhe name of Weataug”, dividing line beginning at
river and running west, Vanduson to have land north of line and VWhite that south of it.
Novembar 24, 1738, Godfrey, Jacob and James Vanduson and Henry Dutcher and Elenah Dutcher
his wife, all of Salisbury, and Isaac Vanduson of Sheffield, Mass., grant to "our brother,
Renery Vanduson" of Salisbury, consideration 1,000 pounds, about 75 acres.

November 24, 1738, Godfrey, Henry, Jacob and James Vanduson of Sheffleld, grant to
®lizabeth Vandusen, wife of Mattheius Vanduson, late of Salisbury, €onn., deceased, of
lands abutting on lands of helrs of Ruluf Dutcher. It seems that at Salisbury Conn., and
sheffield, Massachusetts in 1738, there were five brothers, Codfrey, Hendrick (or Henry),
Isaac, Jacob and James, all sons of Abrsham Vanduson, and all acting as principals in
real estate transfers. Matthias, deceased, leaving a widow, probably was a sixth brother,
This indicates that none of Bhem were minors and that all were borm before 1720 to a
previous marriage.




FAMILY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name yay prusen, Rgh:_rt
This Information Obtained From: 'E"ﬂ"“" S Day Memth Year | City, Town or Place Ceusty or Province, ete. ZRate or Coustey Add, Info. oa Huaband
~Loyce Kinzel Birth
27309 Oakmont B, Chrnd Yori
Nalley Centar, CA 92082Mar- | oa, 1745
Dieath
Burial
Places of Residence
Decupation Church Affiliation Military Rec.

[ P B

His Father VAN DEUSEN. Abrshsm Mother's Malden Name p-vieg Anna Cathexine
Wife's Full Maiden Name pppg

';‘ Bl.“l:" Day Month Year City; Town or Plase Counly or Provinte, et State or Ceuntey Add. [nfo. an Wile

1 Birth | oa, 1727

5 Che'nd

5 Death

E urial

1: Compiler Tols Hill Flaces of Residence N

: i Address Loo We l'l'ﬂ_'j at. Decupation if other than Housewile Church Affiliation

7 City, State Wellston, OH [Rlake separiic e e N LG

__Date January 21, lgi Her Father BEESSTR, Wynsand Mother's Maiden Name gpgam lala

ex mﬂ:rﬁ: - I:-Ifllhi CUMreT'S ) py Mouh Year | City, Town or Place County or Province, etg.  Sale or cm;-g,- Add, Infou on Children
1 Birth | #30 Nov 1744 near Albany New Yoxk| *baptized

% _Oatherine bar.

Full Name of Spoune® Death
_ Burigl

2 Birth 16 Jan 17 Albany Albany Co New_York

4 &rw plar. ca. 1773
e Death | § How 1833 |Saltfleet Tun, Wentmorth Co, Ontaris Cansda
___wm Burial " " " " " "
a3

Birth ea, 17511 Alveny Yew Youk

F| __Comelia oy ca, 1773
am= of Spoupet \ Death
| Uredenturg, Gideon Ll
4 Birth ea 1753 | Albhany Hew York
M | __Abraham Mar | s 1280
Fll Hame of Spounes .
___Vredenburg, Comelis
5 Hew—Youlk
1 __dJacob
Full Kame of Spouace \ Dreath R
Burial E :
Birth |#2] May 1753  Albany New York | #hanticed
: F Elizabeth Mar. es I?g.g?
| Full Neme of Spoune® [Creath
_M’-‘ EBurial
7 Birth |  ea 1759 | Albany — New York
d __Maria fvlar. ca 1779
FULl Hami & of Epeaset Death
Bressie, Peter burial
8 Birth ca 1762 AMbany === = ey Youk
| _Jgohn (Johannes) M. )
Full Name of Speuse® Diearh :
Beigraft. Maria purlal )
9 Birth ca 1765 | Albany New York
Full Meme cof Spouse® E]::[lh
: Furial N Tk
10 Birth New York|*baptized
Fleje Pt s Jun 1760 | Albeny o

Full Name of Spouse® \' Death
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FAMILY- HISTORY  yAN DEUSEN. Robert '

The baptism of Robert, son of Abraham and Anna Cathexine (Meyer) Van Deusen is recorded
in April, of 1724 at the Reformed Dutch Chuxch of Livingston Manor. Robert next appears
on the tax 1ist of the Town of Salisbury (then in the County of New Haven, Connecticut
for the year 1744+, This appears to be the year Robert first became a land holder, for
on May 1, 1744 Fobert and his brother, Hartman, bought €2:acres néaw Salistuiy for 65
pounds from their father, Abraham. In 1738, Abraham bought this same land from his son
Henry. The dsed dated May 1, 1744, from Abraham to hid sons Hartman and Robert reflects
that Robert was not a resident of Salisbury at that time., However, FRobart apparently
had some livestock on the land which he purchased from his father. On March 9, 1744, a
brand was issued to Robert, consisting of a "slit in ye left ear and a half penny in each
jde of ye same", Robert sold his intexest in the 62 acre tract to his brother, Hartman,
gn 1747 and purchased another 10 acre tract that year. In 1751, Robert sold the 10 acres
in Salisbury which he purchased in 1747 to his brother, Hartman, and there is no reference
4o him in the recoxds of Salisbury, Connecticut after that time,
In the Salisbury land transactions in which Robert was invelved in 1747 and 1751, he s
referred to as being of Iivingston Manor in Albany County, New York. He appears to have
married Antje (probably Anna Marie) Bressie, daughter of Wynsand Bressie, there in 1745,
A folder of notes on the Bressie family compiled by Richard G. Shermerhorn on file in the
Holland Society Iibrary in New York City, New York, confirms that Wynsand Bressie had a
daughter, Anna, who married a Robert Van Deusen. FHowever, none of the Van Deusen Geneal-
ogles glve the parentage of the Robert who married Antje Bressie. The task of establish-
ing with certainty that this Robert was a son of Abraham is made difficult by the fact that
baptismal records of only four of Robert's children have been found and no Van Deusen's
appear as witnesses at these baptisms,
It is probable that Robert lived in what ie now Hillsiale Township, Columbla County,
Wew York, from the time he left Connecticut until around 1800, In 1751, HRobert appears
on a 1list of inhabitants of this area which was prepared in conneétion with the petition
of several persons who were seeking protection from the Colony of Massachusetis against
the Tivingstons, who were imwpoain~rmore and more buriensome rents on their pennants. Since
the horders between Hew York and Massachusetts were jl11-defined, these Petitioners were
claiming that their lands were actually within Massachusetts and Hence that the Livingstons
A3 not have valid titles to the land on which the Petitioners and other inhabitahts of the
area lived, James and Hobert Van Deusen were listed as inhabitants, and James was listed
as a signer of the petition. Since the Robert, who was a son of Abraham, had a half-bro-
ther named James, (who married Catherine Ploeg), it is probable these two brothers are the
ones listed,
These rent dispites eventually led to border riots and an indication that this Robert took
part in these riots is found in the Court Records of Al . On Angust 19, 1756, Daniel
McArthur, Robert A, Van Deusen and Alexander MeArthur were fined 5 pounds apeice at &
court of Oyer and Terminer at Albany for a riot amd opposing the sheriff at Robert Noble's.
The middle initial "A" places this Robert as a son of Abraham. Moreover, it is establishec
by other records 1o be found in the Court of Records of Albany that the only other Robert
Van Deusen (son of Robert) who was living in the area was on the slde of the livingstons ir
the border riots.
In the 1790 consus, Robert is listed in Hilledale, Columbia County, New York, together witl
his cons, Wynsand and Abraham. According tc one of Robert'e descendants, he and his wife
lived together for 61 years and 7 months, No record has been found of Robert's death. It
is possible that he went to Wentworth County, Ontario, Canada, with his son Wyndand Tevin-
us,
The baptisms of four of the children of Robert and Antje (Bressie) Van Deusen have been
found., These children were Catherine, Wynsand, Flizabeth and Flsje. Moreover, it is prov
that Robert's daughter, Catherine, married Dirck Bressie, and that his son, Wynsand, marri
Sarsh Humphrey. There is little doubt but that the other chiidren listed for Robert and
Antje are his children since baptisms of one or more of the children of each of these chil
ren are witnessed by Robert and Antje Van Deusen, Catherine and Dirck Bressie or VWysand an
Sarsh Van Deusen,

Moreover, the descendants of Wymsand Van Deusen hage an old journal which indicates that

Wynsand's father, Robert, had seven sonsi Wynsabd, Abraham, Jacob, Isaac, John, Robert and
Levinus and three daughters, Catherine, Elizabeth and Maria. These names gorrespond, with

| two exceptions, with the names of the children listed for Robert and Antje Van Deusen.




FAMILY GROUP No.

e
{akamyna.nd

P

H:,rnamult E'EJ: )

Husband's Full Name ypN PEUSEN, Wynsand Tevinus

This Information Obtained From: [peaberd’s  Day Month Year | City, Town or Place Coumty ar Province, €15 Sate or Counlry i Acd. Infe. on Hutand
Loyce Kinzel f Eirth ,Jﬁ_lmj.%i Albany Albany Hew York
27309 Oakmont Ri. Chr'nd] 5 Feb 1749
Vallsy Center, CA g2 N8 |Mar. 1773
Death 5 Nov 1839 Salifleet Twp.,; Wentworth (Ontarigd Canada
Burial Ay i s "
Places of Residence %
Dccupatinn Church Affiliation Military Rec.

Bl'hl:h EE 'It s:heel !urtnlztlgjrn‘ﬁ:

Hiz Father VAN DEUSEN, Robert

Mother's Maiden Name BRESSIE, Antje

Wife's Full Maiden Name Humphrey, Sarsh

alr
| dracriptom of many proeskpieat ads

E:IG' Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Prevince, eic. Stare or Cousary | Add, Tede. oo Wile [
Birth | ca 1749 | near Albany Hew York
Chr’nd
Death 1848 [saltfleet Twp., Wentworth Ontario, [Canada
uriﬂ_l W [ 1) Li] "

: Compiler Lois M, Hill

Places of Residence

I pddress 802 W. 4th St.

bccupatiﬂn if other than Housewile

Church Affiliation

“5% City, State Wellston, OH U 5ARREr Bashands, iy No gl (2) stc.
__Date Jan, 22, 1983 Her Father Humphrey, John Mother's Maiden Name Wood, Mary
= ﬁLd{:;LN:::: Et:flh:l Eﬂ",’."’“" fay Meeth  Yesr City, Town of Place County of Pravince, #ic. Stare or Country | ASd Info. on Children
1 Birth |#10 Aug 1777 Chuxchtown _ Columbis New York *#Baptised
P Mar. ca 1793
Full Name of Spouse® \ eath
Rittenburg, Michael JBurial _
M2 Birth | ea 1779 Albany Albany New York
_Hobert Mar.
Flll Hame of Spacses S eoth 1874
_|  Thatchex, Flizabeth \Burial
3 Birth | 28 Apr 1782 Albany Albany Vew York
F Elizabath Mar. 7 Mar 18073
Full Mame of Spouse® \DEﬂ.th 13?3
= Jones, Phillip Burial
4 Birth | 19 May 1784 Albany Albany New Yok
M|John Humphrey(Omphrie) [Mar.
VL ot \, [Death | 27 Sep 1863
—|Bowalaugh, Christina Burial
5 Birth | 11 Oct 178§ Albany Albany Hew York
F| _Catherine Mar. | P Har 18073
Eull Meme of Spouae® Death 13?’4
__ | Eaton, John \Buriﬂl
6 Eirth | 11 Cet 1786 Albany Albany Wew Youk
F Cornelia Mar.
Full Mame of Spouse® Death . 3
Burial
7 Birth | 3 Feb 789 Albany Albany ew_York
flar. 1817 -
M| Ahpahea S Ty
— Long, Elizabeth Burial
Brr Pt [ 11 Apr 3791 a.cany Albany New Youk
M Isaac har. ca 1815
Full Mame of Speuse® Death |bet. 1820-=30 Scioto Twp Jackson Ohio
__#Ichnson, Charlotta(e N\Burial = )
i Birch | ca. 1792] Albany Albany Hew tork
M Jacoh Pdar.
Full lNamse of Spouse®
Jones, Patty Di:ti:l =
10 Birth 11764 Albany ___Albany  Wew Yon
= Mary (Polly) _ Mar.
“Goweil, dohn  \[peubl e 5T L
*jf married more thon ance o, esch mar, (1) (2) efca and

st in “aAdde info. on chuldren® celumn. Use reverse side for additlonal children, other noten, references or information.




CHILDREN CONTINUATION SHEET for FAMILY GROUP No.____
(i Al s et S R L Husband's full name VAN DEUSEN, Wynsand Tevinus

wEm ke e 15 et f i lena o iy geseitapal

Wife's full maiden name_ HMPHREY, Sarah

| CEL#“:::J;E :rlt :;ulnlh | E:ﬁirrn-. Day Moath 'rn..; Clry, Town or Place County or Province, sic. Stite & Cousitry | Add. Info. on Chilldren
No. 11 Birth 19 Jun 1758 Greene New York
Levinus Mar. 31 Mar 1B19
Full Name of Spouse Death L3 Jun 1878
Jones, Lyiia Burial
[No. 12 Birth 180¢
Rebacca Mar.
Full Name of Spouse \ Dreath
Fletchexr, William\|Burial
No.__ Birth
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VAN TUESEN, ISAAC

i g x
. =

Husband's Full Name

This Information Obtained From: Husbard's  Dmy Momh Year | Clry, Tawn of Place County or Province, o= Siate oF Countey | Add. Info. om Husband
loyce Kinzel NS Birth {17 Apyr 1707 P'L'vm.ny New York
2 Chr'nding May fonake  Columbia  New York
Yallsy Ceater, CA g2082 jMar 1815
5 Death |hefore 1830 lackson Go., Scioto Twp. Ohio
Burial
Places of Residence
Occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec.

wives, U many. Mo. (1 [
Bk sEparaln Hgﬂ [uru.g.’mr,
T

His Fathemyyneand Tewvinns Yan Bﬂlﬂﬁ‘“'s Maiden Name Sayah H]IIJ]DhIEI

p—

Wife's Full Maiden Name CHARLOTTA JOHNSON

WU | hay Month Yesr | City, Town or Place Coucsy or Provine, etc.  Stae or Country | Add. Info, on Wile
Birth 1790 Mass.

(Chr’nd

Death

Burial

Places of Residence

Compiler » oig Hi11

Cccupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation

Address hueo o Ndh, a4

Cit!. State "Egjitﬂn EII

B B N S G

o 1834

Date Her Father Mather's Malden Mame
= ffﬂ;ﬂzm: ;urll'm %':',_m"“ Dey Month Year Cloy, Town or Place County or Frovioos, €. State e Countey Add, Infe. on Children
1 Birth 1811 Mass.
cl Mar. 1833
me of Spouse® \]_]‘Eﬂlh
1 Shaugyd  Tavid 1
2 Birth 1808 Mass. -
™ Mar. | 8 Apr 1840 Jackson Ohio
Full Mase of Spouse® \ Dieath
—Minewd, Clarissa Burial
3 irth 1816 | Jackson Co,, Scioto Twp, Ohio
g {h) far. |24 Hoy 1833 Jackson Chio #2 husband
e Death levli Pyles
Pyles, Ayres Burial
4 Birth | 10 May 1819 Cincinnati Hamilton Chio
Sophia_ Mar. | 16 Jan 1873 _Scioto Chio
e e Death | 173 Jun 1879
__1gald Dayid decosd Burial
9 ieth | 17 May 1824 Franklin Twp., Jackson Ohio
far. | 29 May 1844 Jackson thio
LT R \Dearh 25 Mar 1874 Franklin Twp., Jackson Ohic
| Rrunton, Mary Burial Antioch Cemetery, Fra, Twp., Jackson Co. Chic
(3] Birth
| Baar |
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